OIL INSPECTION

CHAPTER 198.

[S. B. No. 221-LaMoure]

OIL INSPECTION FUND.

AN ACT Providing for the Transferring of the so-called "Oil Inspection Fund" in the Hands of the State Treasurer to the General Fund of the State and Providing that Future Collections by the State Inspector of Oils shall be Credited to the General Fund of the State.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

- § 1. Any and all funds now in the hands of the state treasurer to the credit of the so-called "Oil Inspection Fund" shall be, on the taking effect of this act, by the state treasurer turned into the general fund of the state of North Dakota and said separate fund is hereby abolished.
- § 2. All future collections made by the state inspector of oils, when received by the state treasurer, shall be credited to the general fund of the state.
- § 3. An emergency is hereby declared to exist and this act shall take effect on its passage and approval.

 Approved March 3, 1911.

OSTEOPATHY

CHAPTER 199,

[H. B. No. 334-Fraine.]

PRACTICE OF OSTEOPATHY.

AN ACT To Amend Section 5 of Chapter 172 of the Session Laws of 1909, Relating to the Regulating of Practice of Osteopathy.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

- § 1. AMENDMENT.] Section 5 of chapter 172 of the Session Laws of 1909 is amended and re-enacted to read as follows:
- § 5. PRESENT PRACTITIONERS.] The board shall acknowledge all osteopathic diplomas of doctors of osteopathy who were

residents in the state of North Dakota and practicing under chapter 105 of the laws of 1897, the same being section 323 of the revised codes of North Dakota for 1905, at the time of the passage of this act, and issue a license to the applicant upon payment of five dollars without requiring of applicant to pass the state board examination; provided, the board is satisfied as to the good character of the applicant.

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] Whereas, an emergency exists in that the present law is inadequate to prevent unqualified persons practicing osteopathy in this state, now therefore, this law shall be in force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

Approved March 3, 1911.

PAINTINGS, PURCHASE OF

CHAPTER 200.

[S. B. No. 309-Welch]

PURCHASE OF CERTAIN PAINTINGS.

AN ACT To Provide for the Purchase of the Paintings of "Mink Woman," "Bear's Necklace," and "Bad Brave."

Whereas, a monument to Sakakawea, the Indian guide of the Lewis and Clark expedition, has been erected on the capital grounds through the efforts of the Federation of Women's Clubs and the school children of the state of North Dakota; and

Whereas, the Tenth Legislative Assembly appropriated the sum of \$1500.00 for the preparation of the site and the erection of the pedestal for the said monument, and

Whereas, only \$573.44 were expended for the aforesaid pur-

poses; and

Whereas, the late Miss Margarethe E. Heisser painted portraits of "Mink Woman," "Bear's Necklace," and "Bad Brave," (historic North Dakota Indians), which are works of art and should be preserved in the capitol of the state of North Dakota; therefore,

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. That \$700.00 of the unexpended balance of the amount appropriated by chapter 12 of the Session Laws of 1907, be set aside for the purpose of enabling the Federation of Women's Clubs of the state of North Dakota to purchase the three paintings described herein, the said paintings to be placed in the capitol to remain forever the property of the state of North Dakota.

Approved March 3, 1911.